
 

 

Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764693  

e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

 
 

Committee - POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
 
Date & Time - Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding 

 
 

Membership of the Policy Development Panel: 
 
Councillors: J Avery, A C Beal, F Biggadike, H J W Bingham, M D Booth, H Drury, 
R A Gibson, M Hasan, J D McLean, P A Redgate, J L Reynolds, G T D Rudkin, 
G P Scalese (Vice-Chairman), S-A Slade, S C Walsh and A R Woolf (Chairman) 
 
Substitute members on the Policy Development Panel may be appointed only from 
members who are not on the Cabinet.  Substitutions apply for individual meetings. 
 
Quorum: 6 
 

 

 If you would like to attend this meeting as a 
member of the public, please contact 

Democratic Services via email at 
demservices@sholland.gov.uk or via 

telephone on 01775 764693. 

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to silent 

mode 

 
 
Democratic Services 
Council Offices, Priory Road 
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE 
 
Date:   4 July 2022 
 

mailto:demservices@sholland.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 
1.  Apologies for absence.  

 
 

2.  Minutes -  
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following meetings: 
 

 

a)   Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development 
Panel -  
4 May 2022 (copy enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
5 - 16) 

b)   Policy Development Panel -  
24 May 2022 (copy enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
17 - 24) 

3.  Actions -  
An update on actions which arose at the 24 May 2022 Policy 
Development Panel meeting (enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
25 - 26) 

4.  Declaration of Interests. -  
Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor 
must declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room without 
participating in any discussion or making a statement on the item, 
except where a councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
dispensation. 
 

 

5.  Questions asked under Standing Order 6  
 

 

6.  Tracking of recommendations -  
To consider responses of the Cabinet reports of the Panel.   
 

 

7.  Items referred from the Performance Monitoring Panel  
 

 

8.  Key Decision Plan -  
To note the current Key Decision Plan (copy enclosed).   
 

(Pages 
27 - 34) 

9.  SHDC Policy Register and the S&ELCP Policy Register -  
To note the SHDC Policy Register and the S&ELCP Policy Register 
(enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
35 - 38) 

10.  Review of HR Policies (Batch 2) -  
To seek Policy Development Panel’s views on the proposed HR Policies 
(Batch 2) prior to a report to Council (report of the Assistant Director – 
Corporate enclosed).  
 

(Pages 
39 - 
118) 

11.  Debt Management Policy -  
To consider the Debt Management Policy (report of the Assistant 
Director – Finance enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
119 - 
134) 

12.  Sustainable Products Policy -  
To recommend adoption of the Sustainable Products Policy (report of 
the Climate Change and Environment Officer enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
135 - 
150) 



13.  SHDC Draft Derelict and Untidy Sites Policy -  
To consider the Draft South Holland District Council Derelict and Untidy 
Sites Policy (report of the Assistant Director – Strategic Projects 
enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
151 - 
182) 

14.  Policy Development Panel Work Programme -  
To set out the Work Programme of the Policy Development Panel 
(report of the Interim Assistant Director - Governance enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
183 - 
192) 

15.  Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. -  
 
 
NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 

circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.   

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 23 - 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 4 May 2022 at 6.30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
B Alcock (Chairman) 

 

 

A C Beal 
F Biggadike 
H J W Bingham 
M D Booth 
C J T H Brewis 
T A Carter 
 

R A Gibson 
M Hasan 
J L King 
J D McLean 
A M Newton 
N H Pepper 
P A Redgate 
 

J L Reynolds 
G T D Rudkin 
G P Scalese 
A C Tennant 
J Tyrrell 
S C Walsh 
A R Woolf 
 

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J Avery, 
A C Cronin, S-A Slade and D J Wilkinson.  
 
In Attendance:  The Assistant Director – Leisure and Culture, the Head of Delivery, 
the Democratic Services Manager and the Democratic Services Team Leader. 
 
 
 Action By 

13. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

  

 Councillor B Alcock was elected as Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 

 

   

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

  

 The Panel was advised of the following substitution for this 
meeting only: 
 

• Councillor A M Newton was replacing Councillor A C Cronin 

 

   

15. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

  

 There were none.  

   

16. SOUTH HOLLAND CENTRE TASK GROUP FINAL REPORT   

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the South Holland Centre 
Task Group, which presented its Final Report to the Joint 
Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel for 
consideration.   
  
The Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor B Alcock introduced 
the report – he thanked all members of the Task Group, officers 
that had supported the process and all those individuals who had 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.a)



- 24 - 
 
JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 4 May 2022 

 

 

given evidence. 
 
Members considered the report and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

• It was noted that an external consultant had been appointed to 
oversee the re-opening of the Centre – was the consultant still 
in post? 

o It was confirmed that this had been a temporary 
appointment until a manager was in place.  The 
external consultant was no longer employed as a 
manag
[...]
s on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

  

  

19. SOUTH HOLLAND CENTRE TASK GROUP FINAL REPORT - 
 APPENDICES B AND C  

 

  

 Members considered the budgetary information detailed within the 
exempt appendices attached to the report, and an explanation on 
local authority accountancy practices and how this impacted on 
the information provided was given. 

 

   

 
(The meeting ended at 7.53 pm) 
 
(End of minutes) 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Meeting 
Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 24 May 2022 at 6.30 
pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
A R Woolf (Chairman) 

G P Scalese (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

J Avery 
A C Beal 
F Biggadike 
H J W Bingham 
 

M D Booth 
M Hasan 
J D McLean 
P A Redgate 
 

J L Reynolds 
S-A Slade 
S C Walsh 
 

In Attendance:  the Assistant Director – Corporate, the Organisational Development 
Service Manager, the Information Governance Officer, the Communities Manager, 
the Democratic Services Team Leader, the Democratic Services Officer and 
Councillor J Tyrrell. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors R A Gibson and 
G T D Rudkin; and the Senior Change and Performance Business Partner.  
 
 
 Action By 

1. MINUTES   

  

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the Policy 
Development Panel held on 23 March 2022. 
 
In respect of minute 52, ‘SHDC Policy Register and the S&ELC 
Partnership Policy Register’: 

• Clarification was requested regarding the wording of 
‘updating of the register owner where staff had left the 
organisation’. It was agreed that ‘register owner’ should be 
amended to ‘policy owner’. 

 

AGREED: 
 
Subject to the amendment noted above, that the minutes be 
signed as a correct record. 

 

   

a) Actions    

   

 The Chairman introduced the new ‘Actions’ standing item to the 
Panel which gave a formal record of officer responses to actions 
which arose from the previous meeting. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer added that email responses to 
member queries would also continue to be circulated to Panel 
members as soon as possible after the meeting. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 2.b)



- 2 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 24 May 
2022 

 

 

 
The Actions item was welcomed by the Panel and would come 
forward as a regular item. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Actions update be noted. 
 

   

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.   

  

 There were none.  

   

3. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6   

  

 There were none.  

   

4. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS   

  

 There were none.  

   

5. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 PANEL  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

6. KEY DECISION PLAN   

  

 Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan dated 24 May 
2022. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Key Decision Plan be noted. 

 

   

7. SHDC POLICY REGISTER AND THE S&ELCP POLICY 
 REGISTER  

 

  

 The Panel gave consideration to the SHDC Policy Register and 
the S&ELCP Policy Register. 
 
The Panel noted that the colour coded headings identifying the 
respective Authorities had been absent from the Partnership 
Register and requested these be reinstated for future iterations. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the SHDC Policy Register and the S&ELCP Policy Register 

 

Page 18



- 3 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 24 May 
2022 

 

 

be noted. 
   

8. REVIEW OF HR POLICIES (BATCH 1)   

  

 The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Director – 
Corporate to seek the Policy Development Panel’s views on the 
proposed HR policies (Batch 1) prior to a report to Council. 
 
The Assistant Director – Corporate and the Organisational 
Development Service Manager were in attendance to present the 
report and answer member questions 
 
The Assistant Director – Corporate introduced the report by 
stating that the review and alignment 
[...]
ilable to individuals 
through the Citizens Advice Bureau and the 
Wellbeing Service. 

 

• Members asked when the SHDC Safeguarding Policy 
would be aligned with the partnership.  

o The Communities Manager anticipated that 
alignment would occur later in the year. All seven 
Lincolnshire districts were in the process of 
reviewing their Safeguarding policies and they 
would be sharing /collaborating on updates in the 
summer. It was envisaged that alignment of the 
Safeguarding Policy across the partnership would 
occur when this process was complete. Whilst the 
policy had a three-year review cycle, the 
Communities Manager would bring annual updates 
to the Panel. 

 
  AGREED: 
 
That the comments of the Policy Development Panel regarding 
the Safeguarding Policy be noted prior to going forward to 
Cabinet for approval.  

   

11. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME   

  

 The Panel considered a report by the Assistant Director 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) which set out the Work 
Programme of the Panel. The Work Programme consisted of two 
sections, the first setting out dates of future Panel meetings along 
with proposed items for consideration, and the second setting out 
Task Groups that had been identified by the Panel. 
 
Regarding Appendix A: 

• The schedule of meetings for the following year had been 
finalised and items programmed where this was known. 
 

 

Page 23



- 8 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 24 May 
2022 

 

 

o Members expressed disappointment that the Untidy 
Sites Policy Handbook had not come forward to the 
24 May 2022 meeting. The Panel stated that the 
policy must come forward to the 13 July 2022 
meeting. 

 
 
Regarding Appendix B: 

• the Street Art Wall Task Group had completed its work and 
the final report was presented to the Panel on 23 March 
2022; approved at Cabinet on 26 April 2022; and noted at 
Full Council on 11 May 2022. The policy would be 
reviewed after the 6-month testing phase; 

• the South Holland Centre Task Group Final Report was 
presented to a meeting of the Joint Performance 
Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel on 4 May 
2022 and would be considered by the Cabinet on 7 June 
2022; 

• regarding the Planning Design Task Group, Design 
Guidelines were being prepared by officers to supplement 
the Local Plan and members would be updated in due 
course;  

• potential progression of the Devolution Task Group could 
be discussed at the July meeting; and 

• it was noted that the membership of Task Groups could be 
refreshed prior to commencement. 
 

AGREED: 
 

That the Policy Development Work Programme be noted. 
 

   

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
 URGENT.  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.13 pm) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 ACTIONS  

 = completed, * = in hand, x = outstanding    1 
 

  ACTIONS FROM THE SHDC POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2022 

 

Minute 
number 

   

7. 
22/23 

 SHDC POLICY REGISTER AND THE S&ELCP POLICY REGISTER  

✓  The Panel noted that the colour coded headings identifying the 
respective Authorities had been absent from the Partnership 
Register and requested these be reinstated for future iterations. 
UPDATE:  Headings will be included for future iterations. 

COREY GOOCH 

    

8.  
22/23 

 REVIEW OF HR POLICIES (BATCH 1)  

✓ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
✓ 
 

(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(b) 

Members asked if the various appendices which had been referred 
to within the policies could be circulated. 
MINUTED MEETING RESPONSE: The Organisational Development 
Service Manager would circulate the appendices after the meeting. 
UPDATE: This information was circulated to Panel members on 23 
June 2022. 

 
 
Members referred to page 12 of the Disciplinary Policy and noted 
that section 8.3 had been excluded. A further reference had not 
been included 
MINUTED MEETING RESPONSE: The Organisational Development 
Service Manager would review the document to
[...]
024 

Policy Sign-off  
 

Signed by: 
(name/date) 

 
 
 

 

The Councils  
 
 

Boston Borough Council and East Lindsey 
District Council  

Policy Authorisation  

Page 118



 

REPORT TO: Performance Development Panel 

 

DATE: Tuesday 12 July 2022 

 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

Debt Management Policy 

 

To consider the Debt Management Policy. 

KEY DECISION: N  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Peter Coupland, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 

Commercialisation & Partnerships 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Samantha Knowles, Assistant Director - Finance 

Sharon Hammond, Head of Revenues and Benefits, PSPS 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All 

EXEMPT REPORT? N 

 

 

SUMMARY 

Efficient and well administered debt management is crucial to the Council.  The Debt 

Management Policy was originally agreed in 2017, and it is therefore timely for this to be 

brought back before Members for review.    

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Recommend that Cabinet approve the continuation of the refreshed Debt Management 

Policy. 

2. Recommend that Cabinet approve the delegation of future review and changes to the 

Section 151 Officer, in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 

Commercialisation & Partnerships.  

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS Page 119

Agenda Item 11.



The continuation of the Debt Management Policy will ensure that South Holland District 

Councils demonstrate a clear and transparent position in respect of its approach to the 

management of debt. 

Delegation for reviewing and updating the policy will enable a responsive and efficient approach 

to policy maintenance. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Do nothing – this option was rejected as it is timely for the policy to be formally reviewed and its 

continuation re-approved. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 A review of policy and procedures was undertaken in 2017, resulting in the approval and 

implementation of the current Debt Management Policy. 

 

1.2 The policy covers the legislative framework, and the
[...]
l.  This 
includes everyone, regardless of their race, gender, age, religion or belief, sexual orientation 
and/or disability. 

 

13. Policy Management and Review 

This policy will be reviewed at least every two years to ensure it remains fit for purpose.  

Approval for reviews and revisions is delegated to Section 151 Officer and Portfolio Holder 

for Finance, Commercialisation and Partnerships. 

 

A copy of this document in another language, large print or braille please can be obtained 
from Customer Services on 01775 761161. 

 

Page 134



 

 
 

REPORT TO: POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL   

DATE: 12TH JULY 2022 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

SUSTAINABLE PRODUCTS POLICY  

 

TO RECOMMEND ADOPTION OF THE SUSTAINABLE PRODUCTS 

POLICY  

KEY DECISION: NO 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR G PORTER  

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT OFFICER 

HEATHER PRESCOTT 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: N/A  

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

SUMMARY 

The production of single use products and the resultant waste from their usage and disposal is 

one of the greatest environmental concerns we face globally today. A Sustainable Products 

Policy has therefore been developed to outline the necessary actions required to ensure a 

sustainable approach to waste management is taken and our procurement practices are 

carefully considered as we work towards a more circular economy. The Sustainable Products 

Policy sets out the partnerships commitment to discontinuing the procurement of single use 

products as far as possible and finding the best alternative solutions where single use products 

cannot be eradicated completely.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That Scrutiny members provide comment on the draft Sustainable Products Policy.  

2. That Scrutiny Panel recommends adoption of the Sustainable Products Policy to Cabinet 

in line with the Council’s commitments to resource and waste management.   

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 12.



REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

South Holland District
[...]
or otherwise for keeping 
their land free from rats 
and mice, (including 
structural repairs or 
other specified works). 

 

Failure to comply with 
the Notice – The local 
authority can carry out 
works in default of the 
Notice and recover 
reasonable costs 
incurred. Non-
compliance is also an 
offence and liable on 
summary conviction to a 
fine not exceeding level 3 
on the standard scale.  

 

P
age 182

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/12-13-14/55/section/4
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/12-13-14/55/section/4


 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: Policy Development Panel 

DATE: 12 July 2022 

SUBJECT: 

PURPOSE:  

Policy Development Panel Work Programme 

To set out the Work Programme of the Policy Development Panel 

KEY DECISION: N/A 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Portfolio Holder Corporate and Communications 

REPORT OF: 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

John Medler - Interim Assistant Director Governance (Monitoring 

Officer)    

Andrea Tait - Democratic Services Officer 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: N/A 

EXEMPT REPORT? No  

 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the Work Programme of the Policy Development Panel and allows the Panel 

to monitor its progress; and identify any additional items to be added to the Programme. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Panel gives consideration to the content of this report and identifies any issues for 

discussion. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To allow Members to feed into the Panel’s calendar of Work Programme items and the Work 

Programme on a regular basis, to ensure that they stay relevant and up to date. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Do nothing 

 

 Page 183

Agenda Item 14.



1.  BACKGROUND 

1.1 This report records the issues for consideration that have been identified by the Panel for 

inclusion on its Work Programme.   

2. REPORT 

2.1 Appendix A sets out the dates of future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
 consideration. These items were either originally suggested by councillors or are being 
 referred
[...]
overnment 
White Paper on 
Planning Reform.  
UPDATE May 2022: 
Design Guidelines are 
being prepared by 
officers to 
supplement the Local 
Plan and members 
will be updated in due 
course. 

 

P
age 191



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2.a) Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel
	2.b) Policy Development Panel
	3. Actions
	8. Key Decision Plan
	9. SHDC Policy Register and the S&ELCP Policy Register
	SHDC Policy Register
	Partnership Policy Register - SHDC
	Partnership Policy Register


	10. Review of HR Policies (Batch 2)
	APPENDIX A - Managing Sick Absence Policy June 22 FINAL
	APPENDIX B - Code of Conduct SELCP June 22 FINAL
	APPENDIX C - Probation Policy June 22 FINAL
	APPENDIX D - Flexible Working Policy June 22 FINAL

	11. Debt Management Policy
	Appendix 1 for Debt Management Policy

	12. Sustainable Products Policy
	Sustainable Products Policy

	13. SHDC Draft Derelict and Untidy Sites Policy
	Appendix

	14. Policy Development Panel Work Programme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


- 9 - 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at 
6.30pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
A R Woolf (Chairman) 

G P Scalese (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

A C Beal 
F Biggadike 
H J W Bingham 
M D Booth 
 

R A Gibson 
M Hasan 
J D McLean 
P A Redgate 
 

J L Reynolds 
G T D Rudkin 
S C Walsh 
 

In Attendance: The Assistant Director - Strategic Projects, the Senior Change and 
Performance Business Partner, the Head of Revenues & Benefits (PSPS), the 
Organisational Development Service Manager, the Climate Change and Environment 
Manager, the Climate Change and Environment Officer, the Strategic Property 
Manager, the Democratic Services Team Leader and the Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J Avery and S-
A Slade, and the Assistant Director – Corporate.  
 
 
 Action By 

13. MINUTES   

  

 AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the following meetings be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record:  
 

• Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel 4 May 2022. 

 

• Policy Development Panel 24 May 2022. 

 

   

14. ACTIONS   

  

 Consideration was given to the actions which arose from the 24 
May 2022 Policy Development Panel meeting. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the actions be noted. 

 

   

15. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.   

  

 There were none.  

   



- 10 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 12 July 
2022 

 

 

16. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6   

  

 There were none.  

   

17. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS   

  

 There were none.  

   

18. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 PANEL  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

19. KEY DECISION PLAN   

  

 Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan dated 4 July 
2022. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Key Decision Plan dated 4 July 2022 be noted. 

 

   

20. SHDC POLICY REGISTER AND THE S&ELCP POLICY 
 REGISTER  

 

  

 The Panel gave consideration to the SHDC Policy Register and 
the S&ELCP Policy Register. 
 
The Senior Change and Performance Business Partner 
introduced the SHDC Policy Register and the S&ELCP Policy 
Register to the Panel. Four policies were coming forward to the 
current meeting and all other policies were on track with reviews 
scheduled.    
 
Members thanked the Senior Change and Performance Business 
Partner on the progress made in bringing the registers up to date.  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the SHDC Policy Register and the S&ELCP Policy Register 
be noted. 

 

   

21. REVIEW OF HR POLICIES (BATCH 2)   

  

 The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Director – 
Corporate to seek the Policy Development Panel’s views on the 
proposed HR Policies (Batch 2) prior to a report to Council. 
 

 



- 11 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 12 July 
2022 

 

 

The Organisational Development Service Manager introduced the 
report by stating that Batch 1 of reviewed HR policies had come 
forward to the meeting of the Panel on 24 May 2022. An overview 
of the review process was given at that meeting by the Assistant 
Director – Corporate and the second batch of reviewed HR 
policies fell within the same remit. The policies in Batch 2 that 
were to be considered at this meeting included: 

• the Managing Sick Absence Policy and Procedure; 

• the Code of Conduct for Council Employees; 

• the Probation Policy; and 

• the Flexible Working Policy and Procedure. 
The table at point 2.5 of the report highlighted the key differences 
between the current policy and the proposed new policy. 
 
Members considered the report and suggested that the wording of 
point 45.1 of the Code of Conduct for Council Employees, which 
covered the use of mobile phones, be reviewed and widened to 
include hands free usage. 

• The Organisational Development Service Manager would 
review the wording and incorporate references to new 
technology. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the comments of the Policy Development Panel regarding 
the HR Policies (Batch 2) be noted prior to a report to Council. 

   

22. DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY   

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Director – 
Finance, Commercialisation and Partnerships to consider the 
Debt Management Policy. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits (PSPS) introduced the report 
and stated that the review of current Debt Management Policy, in 
place since 2017, had brought forward five changes which were 
stipulated in the report at point 2.2. 
 
Members welcomed the proposed changes, in particular: 

• the inclusion of guidance and support for people 
experiencing financial difficulties by the signposting of debt 
counselling services, including through the website, as 
specified at point 2.2 (ii); and  

• that when appropriate, the authority ultimately had the 
powers to recoup monies owed more quickly through 
deductions from earnings, as specified at point 2.2 (iii) 

 
Members sought clarification of the process for claiming the £150 

 



- 12 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 12 July 
2022 

 

 

Council Tax energy rebate. 

• The Head of Revenue and Benefits (PSPS) confirmed that 
the majority of rebates had been paid directly to bank 
accounts. This was possible where a direct debit was set 
up with the Council and the bank account could be 
validated. Where payment by this method was not 
possible, households would shortly receive 
correspondence which invited applications for rebate 
claims to be made online or by phone. The deadline for 
payments was September 2022.  

 
AGREED:  
 

a) That the Panel recommended that Cabinet approve the 
continuation of the refreshed Debt Management Policy; 
and 

 
b) That the Panel recommended that Cabinet approve the 

delegation of future review and changes to the Section 151 
Officer, in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Commercialisation and Partnerships. 

   

23. SUSTAINABLE PRODUCTS POLICY   

  

 The Panel gave consideration to the report of the Climate Change 
and Environment Officer to recommend adoption of the 
Sustainable Products Policy. 
 
The Climate Change and Environment Officer and the Climate 
Change and Environment Manager were in attendance to present 
the report and answer member questions. 
 
The Climate Change and Environment Officer introduced the 
report by stating that the draft Sustainable Products Policy, 
developed by ELDC, was listed as a Corporate Priority in the 
S&ELCP Annual Delivery Plan.    
 
The policy detailed the partnership’s commitment that the 
procurement of single use products be discontinued as far as 
possible, and that the best alternative solution be sought where 
single use products could not be completely eradicated. The 
policy would support the partnership in achieving net zero targets 
in line with the Climate Change Strategy. 
The policy outlined the required actions to ensure: 

• that a sustainable approach to waste management was 
taken; and  

• that procurement practices were carefully considered.  
 

 



- 13 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 12 July 
2022 

 

 

Members considered the draft Sustainable Products Policy and 
made the following comments: 
 

• Members welcomed the policy and thanked officers for 
their work. 

• Members stated that future frameworks needed to 
encourage contractors to look at their own policies with due 
consideration of this area integral to the tender process. 

• Members stated that single use product alternatives 
needed to demonstrate ‘value for money’.  

• Members stated that the purpose of single use products 
needed to be ascertained when alternatives were sought - 
some were utilised for health and safety reasons. 

 
The Climate Change and Environment Officer thanked members 
for their comments and confirmed that the Sustainable Products 
Policy did not seek to outlaw specifics but rather sought a 
conscientious approach to decision-making, from procurement to 
disposal. 
 
AGREED: 
 

a) That the comments of the Panel be noted; and 
 

b) That the Panel recommends adoption of the Sustainable 
Products Policy to Cabinet in line with the Council’s 
commitments to resource and waste management. 

   

24. SHDC DRAFT DERELICT AND UNTIDY SITES POLICY   

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Director – 
Strategic Projects to consider the draft South Holland District 
Council Derelict and Untidy Sites Policy.  
 
The Assistant Director – Strategic Projects introduced the report 
by thanking Councillor Redgate and Councillor Booth for their 
support with the policy and stated that the Strategic Property 
Manager would be responsible for the delivery of the policy.  
 
The Assistant Director – Strategic Projects highlighted the main 
points of the policy, which included: 

• a definition and background of the policy - the policy was 
wider than enforcement alone; 

• the impact of problem sites on communities; 

• the link to the Council’s Corporate Plan; 

• the history of the Pride in South Holland programme; 

• the process for reporting derelict and untidy sites; 

• information management including partnership working, for 

 



- 14 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 12 July 
2022 

 

 

example, working with the police; 

• options for addressing dereliction - the process had not 
changed but the pathway was clearly set out in the policy; 

• the three-step intervention options; and 

• commitments; 
 
Members considered the policy and made the following 
comments: 
 

• Members welcomed the policy and thanked the Assistant 
Director – Strategic Projects, Councillor Booth and 
Councillor Redgate for their work on the policy.  

 

• Members acknowledged that the new policy had taken 
sustained effort and time which was deemed necessary 
due to the breadth of the subject, and in order to fulfil 
expectations of both the public and members.  
 

• Members stated that the policy demonstrated progress and 
allowed the Council to work with landowners and building 
owners to shape problem sites into long-term sustainable 
sites for the district.  
 

• Members were hopeful that the policy would be 
incorporated throughout the S&ELCP and enable progress 
to be made throughout partnership authorities. 

 

• Members asked whether the Council’s stance on using its 
powers of ‘compulsory purchase’, as stated in the policy, 
was a strong enough deterrent for the emergence of 
problem sites. 

o The Assistant Director – Strategic Projects stated 
the levels of intervention the Council was able to 
take and what it would take, would be assessed on 
a case-by-case basis. The three-step intervention 
process included the powers of compulsory 
purchase which could and would be pursued where 
appropriate. The policy wording would be reviewed 
to ensure that the message regarding this point was 
clear. 

 

• Members asked whether a proposed timeline of actions 
had been discussed in order to avoid protracted periods 
between interventions. 

o The Assistant Director – Strategic Projects 
responded that: 

▪ set timelines would be challenging as each 
site had its own specific issues: some sites 



- 15 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 12 July 
2022 

 

 

were tidied only to become untidy again 
whilst engagement with some site owners 
had been difficult. Nonetheless, the Assistant 
Director – Strategic Projects would consider 
whether a timeline would be beneficial /could 
be included. 

▪ Targets would be set to conduct the initial 
survey, after which time the case would fall 
within the three-step process; and 

▪ the Strategic Property Manager was due to 
conduct enquires/surveys over the next six 
weeks to bring the Council’s information up to 
date. 

 

• Members referred to an untidy general refuse area and 
queried the volume of untidiness which would trigger the 
policy to take effect.  

o The Assistant Director – Strategic Projects stated 
that: 

▪ whilst all concerns should be reported, any 
that were not covered by the policy would be 
referred to the relevant service. In this case, 
general refuse issues would be referred to 
the Neighbourhoods Team.  

▪ It had been proposed that the Strategic 
Property Manager had access to all reported 
concerns so that the team had an overview of 
any related issues coming into the Council. 

 

• Members asked whether a common reason had been 
ascertained for the existence of untidy sites; and could 
‘prevention’ discussions be instigated where issues were 
anticipated.  

o The Assistant Director – Strategic Projects 
responded that: 

▪ the Council was aware of problem sites 
around the district; 

▪ the identification of responsibility/ownership 
could be challenging; engagement was not 
always forthcoming; and 

▪ early invention was key and the Strategic 
Property Manager would be reviewing initial 
concerns including monitoring changes of 
ownership and liaising with the Planning 
team. 

 

• Members queried whether the Council registered a charge 
against a property where costly action to secure the site 



- 16 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 12 July 
2022 

 

 

had been necessary.   
o The Assistant Director – Strategic Projects 

confirmed that: 
▪ the default position was the recovery of costs; 
▪ enforcement regulations allowed charges to 

be made against properties; and 
▪ the Council could enforce a sale.  

 

• The Panel agreed that the new policy be reviewed by the 
Panel 12 months after adoption.  

 
AGREED: 
 

a) That the draft policy be amended to reflect comments 
made by the Panel prior to its submission to Cabinet in 
September 2022; 
 

b) With comments of the Panel noted, that the policy be 
adopted by Cabinet; and 

 
c) That the SHDC Derelict and Untidy Sites Policy be 

reviewed by the Policy Development Panel 12 months 
after adoption. 

   

25. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME   

  

 The Panel considered a report by the Assistant Director 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) which set out the Work 
Programme of the Panel. The Work Programme consisted of two 
sections, the first setting out dates of future Panel meetings along 
with proposed items for consideration, and the second setting out 
Task Groups that had been identified by the Panel. 
 
Regarding Appendix A: 

• This sets out the meeting dates and scheduled items for 
the municipal year. 

 
Regarding Appendix B: 

• This sets out the Task Groups. There were no current Task 
Groups and the Chairman asked the Panel to consider any 
issues that could be taken forward through a Task Group, 
and to propose these as soon as possible. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the Policy Development Work Programme be noted. 

 

   



- 17 - 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 12 July 
2022 

 

 

26. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
 URGENT.  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.27 pm) 
 
(End of minutes)
 


